
State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

January 27, 2006 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Gloria L. Mccutcheon, Regional Director 

Bob and Lois Seidensticker 
615 Highland View Drive 
West Bend, WI 53095 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Seidensticker: 

Plymouth Service Center 
1155 Pilgrim Rd. 

P.O. Box408 
Plymouth, Wisconsin 53073-0408 

Telephone 920-892-8756 
FAX 920-892-6638 

Subject: Case closure, 01 Tyme Grafton, Inc., 1229-1231 file reference FID #246042940, BRRTS 
#0246543784. 

Thank you for having your consultant submit the additional items that we asked for. The department 
considers this case to be closed. If you have any questions about this letter, please call me at 920-892-
8756, extension 3023. 

~ 
o Feeney·t~ 

isconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Cc: Moraine Environmental, Inc. 
SER File 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



Moraine Environmental, Inc. 
Environmental Management Services 

15 December, 2005 

Ms. Vicky Stovall 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast District 
2300 North Dr. Martin Luther King Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 - 3128 

Re: BRRTs #02 - 46 - 543784 

Project Reference #3042 

w~::~:;::~m 
By ··--=--:::::::' 

Of Tyme Grafton, Inc. , 1229- 31 1lh Avenue, Grafton, WI 

Dear Vicky: 

Please have the project manger that took Michefle Williams position issue a final closure 

letter for the above subject site. Attached as ,1ustification for the closure are the 

following: 

Monitoring well abandonment form and associated construction diagram 

forMW - 1. 

Waste Manifest and scale ticket for 0. 19 tons of low level chlorinated soil 

at the Waste Management Orchard Ridge, Menomonee Falls, WI. 

Please note there was no purgewater collected in drums based 01: the low level 

~0ricentreted groundv11Rter .-~Ample 

If you have any questions. please contact me at (262) 377 - 9060. 

Sincerely, 
MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

~c,,L+ 
Thomas C. Sweet 
President 
Enclosures 
TCS/vlb ,..: \\NORD\MswtP.llJ0\.::0~2 WDNR Closure Reqt,·0st.doc 

1402 7th Avenue• Grafton, WI 53024-2330 • (262) 377-9060 • FAX (262) 377-9770 • (800) 920-2205 

Email: moraine@execpc.com • www.moraineenvironmental.com 



Sta~ of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 792 1, Madison WI 53707-7921 

Well I Drill hole / Borehole Abandonment 
Form 3300-005 (R 10/03) Pnge 1 o 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 28 1, 283, 289, 291-293, 295 , and 299, Wis -Stats, and cl1. NR 141, W is. Adm. Code . In c1ccordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293 , 295 , and 299, Wis . Stats. , failure to file this form may result in a forfei ture of between $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not,intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information. 

Route to : 

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management ~ Remediat ion/Redevelopment D Other: - --- ---- ---
1. General Information 2. Facili ty/ Owner Information 

~ nique Well_:. _ IDN R Well ID No. County Facil ity Name 

6-z.~lt.c...c.- 6 L T )',..c, ,~ .(,l-,.,. 
Common Well Name Gov't Lot# (if applicable) Faci lity ID !License/Permit/Monitoring NICity,5~ qe~r Town 

M (.U .. r C , A .(-4,,..., 
¼/¼ 

I¼ lse;i;n 
Township !Range ~ E 

Street Address of Wel l 

,., £ /0 N :it Ow 
fl.,._ q - 12 "3 I 11+'- .4-cr....,_ • ',~.f+-

Grid Location 
Present Well Owner !Original Well Owner_ , 

Feet D NIFeet 
D E D Local Grid Origin s"'"'",,. M t (' ~-/, c.l ""-- ~L t-/.o,·'$ S~,c;l""-S"'-,c. 

Street Address or Route of Owner O s 0 w D (estimated) OR D Well Location 
I Z. .t , · I 2 31 I/ 'k A~ 

!Latitude: !Longitude: DEG MIN SEC DEG MIN SEC City !State Z IP Code 
I I N I I w (; r;-..t'--. c..z.. S'30 2.41 

Reason For Abandonment IWI Unique W~N:_:f Replacement Wt 14. Pump , Liner, Screen , Cas ing & Seali ng Mat eri a l 
~ :""Cc. (' l. So.N~ 

Pump and piping removed? D Yes D No [Xl N/A 3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information 
Original Construction Date Liner(s) removed? OYes ONo ~ NIA 

[X] Monitoring Well 11,1~ 00 , Screen removed? □ Yes !Kl No □ N/A 
O water Well Casing left in place? □ Yes □ No I)(] N/A 
D Borehole/ Drillhole 

If a Well Construction Report is available. 
please attach. A f.l, .J-A □ No □ N/A Was cas ing cut off below surface? ~ Yes 

Construction Type: Did sea ling material rise to surface? Yes □ No □ N/A 
~Drilled D Dri ven (Sandpoint) Doug Did materia l settle after 24 hours? OYes ONo O N/A 

Other (specify ): If yes, was hole retopped? □ Yes □ No □ N/A 
If bentonite chips were used, were they 

Oves □ No □ NIA Formation Type: hydrated with wa ter from a known safe source'/ 

D Unconsolidated Formation [)SJ Bedrock 
R[Jui red Method of Placing Seal ing Material 

Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor· Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Groundsurface (ft.) Casing Dia:17eter (in. ) ~ Screened & Poured D Other (Explain ): 

:lo ' I ;;_ ''. 

(Bentonite Chips ) 

Seali ng Materia ls 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) 

D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 I1) ./gal. wt .) ' ,,, ao , 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Benton ite-Sand Slu rry" " 

Was well annular space grouted? OYes ~No D Unknown O concre te ~ Ben!oni te Chips 

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 

If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet ) ~ Benton ite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout 

1-(A, / 2.. I Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

5. Material Used To Fill W ell / Drillhole From (ft.) To (ft.} 
No . Yards, Sacks Sea lant Mix Ratio or 

or Volume (ci r cle one) Mud Wei~ht 

'3/, .. P.J-4-... -t-. CC...n s Surfocc ~(), I 13.,,c, Ct,,, 'i,~ 11...cJ,,,. ./J 
I ( "(o "llu ) ' I 

. -
6. Comments 

7 . Supervision of Work DNR Us e Only 

Name of Perso11 or Firm Doing Seal ing Wo~ /'J 
I-" rt' II., --.. (l,,.,., , ,c,w-......K.Y z:.. .. 

Date of Abandonment 

II /<. o S-
Date Received Noted By 

Street or Route 

f '-10'2. 7 K A-.-_ _, _ _.•'--
City ,, .... +I--

Telephone Number Comments 

<"'~) ~ n-, 1<0 
State IP Code 

t.c.._r S~o.>,,'f 
Personr~ 

l<c .,.. 



,. 
St.ataaf Wiscamia. 
Departmmt.of~ . .Resoarccs Route to: Watershed/Wastewater□ WuteManagemcntO 

Remcdiation/Redevcl cntS Other D 
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTIO~ 
Form4400-113A Rav. 7-98 

Facility/Project ~e . Local Grid Location of Well □ 
()I ·rv.,,., L- C:rr.if-iv-1 , z::.~._ . N, ,IL ft. □ ~: ft. 8~. 

Facility License, Pcmtlt or Monitoring No. Local Grid Or1gm □ ( estimated: □ ) or Well Location □ ts. nique Well o. o. 
• • ti • ' II p I. ;!.. 0 1 -- I ---------------tLat.__ ·---- Long.__ . ___ or1=-=i:':":'-e:=:,=.:;;:..::;::::__..~--===;:;._-

Facility ID ,/ .. 8 ·'/ ~ c6 I S 'i3 St. Planc:Lo ft. N, ft. E .. S/C/N Date Well lnsiall~ 'i I.!.!.. 1 I 2. v 5::.3:: 
--------- Section cationofWastc/Souroe . m m d v v 

Type: of Well ...:::::_114 of .t:!!E:... l/4 of Sec~, T, .!.!!.._ N, & ~~ ~ Well Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm 
Well Code ___ /___ Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number 'J3 ''.Is·.-..- S r~t::. 

Distance from Waste/ • Stds. u □ Upgradient s O Sidegradient 
Source ·"- .S ft. Apply 1,8. d □ Down adient n [if. Not Known 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ • __ ft. MSL ---:i::==:;;r I. Cap and lock? Yes O No 

B. Well casing, top elevation 
____ • __ ft. MSL 

C. Land sutfacc elc;vation _______ ft.MSL 
. •:\~.:, .. 

D. Surface seal, bottom ____ • _ ft. MSL or - - • _ ft. '.!ctJi~• •: 
'?'!.-,,;., ........ 

12. uses classification of soil :near screen: · '.:i~:• 
GP □ GM□ OC □ GW □ SW □ SP □ 
SM □ SC □ :W..□ MH □ CL D CH D 
Bedrock J:S· 

13. Sieve analysis perf0fflled7 D Yes ~No 
14. Drilling mcthrid used: Rotary S 5 0 

· Hollow Stem Auger &i4 l 
Oilier □ $§ 

1S. Drilling fluid used: Water D O 2 
· · Drilling Mud□ O 3 

.Ak$01 
None D 99 

16. Drilling additives used'] □ Yes '(ilNo 

Dcscnoc ___________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, top ____ • _ ft MSL er __ e . Yl. 

F. Fine sand. kip 

G. FiltJ:r pack. top 

H. Screen joint. top 

I. Well boitom 

J. filterpack, bottom ____ • _ ft MSL or_~~. =-'ft. 

K. Bcrcholc, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter in. 

M. O.D. w-.:ll casinz --·-- in. 

N. lD. well casing --·-- in. 

2. Protective cover pipe: 
a. Inside diameter. 
b. Length: 
c. Matcrlal: 

d. Additional protection? 

- -· _in. ____ ft. 

Steel □ 0 4 
Other a Yr: 

<C'!"!".-,.:,0• 

□ Yes □ No 
Ifycs, descn"bci;;;a~•---------

3. Swfacc seal: 
Bcntonue □ 3 0 
Concrcti: 1'1- 0 1 

Other a :&:?1 
4. Material between well casing md protective pipe: ........ 

Bentonite~ 30 

Other □ fr~; 
S. Annular space seal: a. Oranular/Chipped Bcntonitc ~ 3 3 
b. __ l-bs/gal mud weight ••• Bcntonitc-smd sluny □ 3 5 
c. __ Lbs/gal mud weight... • . Bcntonite slmry D 3 l 
d. __ % Bentanite • • • . • • Bcntorutc-c:emcnt grout□ S O 
e. _____ Ft 3 volume added for my of the above 

f. . How installed: Tremie □ O l 
Trcmic pumped □ O 2 

Gravity~ 08 
6. Bentonite seal: a. BcnLanitc: granules O 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in. □3/8 in. □ 1/2 in. Bcntonite chips □ 3 2 

C.------------ Other □ ;;;a 
7. Fine smd material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

b. Volume added _______ tt3 

8. Filter pack mati:rial: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a E8 
b. Volumo added _______ ft3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 CJ 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 □ 2 4 

Odler □ ~:$ 
10. Screen material: __,_p_.:;V...;C-:;;.... _______ _ 

a. Screen type: Factory cm $ 1 1 

b. ~-,fanufactm.:::r --~-.=..... 
\ {'. 

d .. .. %,it<::d length: 

Continuous slot □ {) 1 

Other □ Mm 

O._f'_j_ '· 
l<J. p, 

Please conI?lete both Forms 4400-l 13A 4400~113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau, Completion of 11tese repon.s is rcqoired by chs. 160,261, 
283,289,291,292. 293,295, and 299. Wu. Stw.,and ch. NR 141. Wis. Adm. Cod~ ln accordance with clis. 281,289,291,292,293, 295,and 299, Wis.Sau., fail11ret.o fil~ 
lhese forms may result in a forfeitwe of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up IO one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Penooally idemifiab! e 
information on th= forms is not intcllded to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions !or more infoT'lllation, incllldiog where the completed forms should L-..! 
senL · 



... ... SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 

~ A Waste Management Company 

BILL TO: 

GENERATOR: ___ O_ c... __ -,-._ ...,-'-'-,...._ ,,, _ _ G_ ,._.,.--'--(_1-_ ..... ____ , ___ =L-~ - - -

GENERATORS SIGNATURE: - ~- - --('- ~------- I 
Date 

WASTE DESCRIPTION: (.._, ,., ~ le T ~ +-,., F /, / c. .&1 f 4 /, .,, 
I 

<'-l-1'·----- U s.o-JJ 0- ,~ 1-<~e.!) 

~ 
__ I t:°'J ~ TRUCK NO.,r;.__,__~--
Date 

WHITE & YELLOW · GENERATOR COPY/ PINK· DISPOSAL SITE COPY/ GOLD· TRANSPORTER COPY 

0 

_____ TONS/YARDS --
DCE-009·94 



• 4 

◊ 

D~k"ER: (PLEASE SIGN BELOW) 

DRIVER SIGN HERE "'•n:_,., ;_ ·• '··· LOCATlON·L · 

I ri;; ?-)CL 1 (): 57 
LlLt t·. ~ i::::1cL. 

_., ·,· , ,, ' 

□-r·C:t7~:f~r--ci -:~F!·-i .. !jge 
. . 

F~Di=···i··; 
· t-..f:t._r2::+- 1\Js·:=.;~55"_ i:\·iL(i1diti-~.1 .... 

. , . ' . 

REFERENCE NO. 

::~S:?l+::,;~-' -~) 

1 !. /21,/2(!(}5 

. ;--:· 

r·. -.-i-.--. 
:i-J ~:~ ~-- ::=: 

j_ t /21 /2t)(l5 . 
l :t /2 J. /E~()(::5 

I 

Mehbmonee Fills, 
E~b2:-2;"S3-E;::~2<) FAX: 262~253-1322 

COMMENTS 

J 
PROFILE NO. 

CUSTOMER MANIFEST NO. 

~DRAINE - MW487782 

LOAD CODE LOAD DESCRIPTION LOAD QUANTITY AMOUNT 

SPECIAL WASTE-TON 
W! GENERATOR iRX/~~~ 

ORIGINAL 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Gloria L. Mccutcheon, Regional Director 

Southeast Region Headquarters 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-3128 
FAX 414-263-8606 

Telephone 414-263-8500 
TTY Access via relay - 711 

September 29, 2005 

Bob and Lois Seidensticker 
615 Highland View Drive 
West Bend, WI 53095 

Subject: Conditional Closure Decision With NR 140 Exemption, 
With Requirements to achieve No Further Action 
01 Tyme Grafton, Inc. 1229-1231 11 th Ave., Grafton, WI 
WDNR BRATS Activity# 02-46-543784 WDNR FID# 246042940 

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Seidensticker: 

On September 29, 2005, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources(WDNR) reviewed 
your request for closure of the case described above. The WDNR reviews environmental 
remediation cases for compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the 
closure of these cases. After careful review of the No Further Action request, the WDNR has 
determined that the tetrachloroethylene contamination on the site from the rear of the building 
appears to have been investigated and remediated to the extent practicable under site 
conditions. No further actions or investigations are required in accordance with s. NR 708.09, 
Wis. Adm. Code and will be closed if the following conditions are satisfied: 

MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT 
The monitoring wells MW-1 at the site must be properly abandoned in compliance with ch. NR 
141, Wis. Adm. Code. Documentation of well abandonment must be submitted to Michelle 
Williams on Form 3300-5B found at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/dwg/gw/ or provided by the 
Department of Natural Resources. 

PURGE WATER, WASTE AND SOIL PILE REMOVAL 
Any remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles generated as part of site investigation or 
remediation activities must be removed from the site and disposed of or treated in accordance 
with Department of Natural Resources' rules. Please send a letter advising me that any 
remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles have been removed once that work is completed. 

When the above conditions have been satisfied, please submit a letter to let me know that 
applicable conditions have been met, and your case will be closed. To review the site on the 
GIS Registry web page, visit http://maps.dnr.state.wi.us/brrts. 

dnr.wi .gov 
wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



Recent groundwater monitoring data at this site indicates an exceedance of the NR 140 
preventive action limit (PAL) for tetrachloroethylene(PCE) at MW-1, but compliance with the NR 
140 enforcement standard. The Department may grant an exemption to a PAL for a substance 
of public health concern, other than nitrate, pursuant to s. NR 140.28(2)(b), Wis. Adm. Code, if 
all of the following criteria are met: 

1. The measured or anticipated increase in the concentration of the substance will be 
minimized to the extent technically and economically feasible. · 

2. Compliance with the PAL is either not technically or economically feasible. 

3. The enforcement standard for the substance will not be attained or exceeded at the point 
of standards application. 

4. Any existing or projected increase in the concentration of the substance above 
the background concentration does not present a threat to public health or welfare. 

Based on the information you provided, the Department believes that the above criteria have 
been met because the presence of PCE in the soil is very limited. Therefore, pursuant to s. NR 
140.28(2}(b), Wis. Adm. Code, an exemption to the PAL is granted for tetrachloroethylene at 
MW-1. This letter serves as your exemption. 

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if 
additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site 
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment. 

We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions 
regarding this letter, please contact me at 414-263-8564. 

Sincerely, 

~~buLl~,~ 
Michelle Williams 
Hydrogeologist 
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment 

Enclosure 

cc: Bill Phelps, DG/2 
Tom Sweet, Moraine Environmental Services 
SER file 



Moraine Environmental, Inc. 
Environmental Management Services 

September 21, 2005 Project Reference No. 3042 

Ms. Michelle Williams, Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast Region Headquarters 
2300 North Martin Luther King Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

o 2 - 4tJ>, 5~~ ,~'-f­
l="1c Z.4-Lt 04-z... q 4o 

"2.l. 2- '377 -C\71V ~ 

RE: Summary of Environmental Investigations and 
Request for No Action Required or No Further Action Status 
01 Tyme Grafton Property, 1229 - 1231 11 th Avenue, Grafton, Wisconsin 

Moraine Environmental , Inc. (Moraine) has completed a series of subsurface 
investigation activities at the 01 Tyme Grafton property located at 1229 - 1231 11th 

Avenue in the Village of Grafton in Ozaukee County, Wisconsin . The work was 
completed for Bob and Lois Seidensticker, the owners of the subject property. The 
purpose of this letter report is to present the findings , conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the environmental investigation activities . The purpose 
of the investigation was to determine if a release of chlorinated compounds had 
occurred over time during operation of the dry cleaning operation that conducted 
business in the north half of the one on-site building from 1981 to June 2005 . 

The following investigative activities were completed at the subject site: 

■ A direct-push (Geoprobe) soil boring investigation consisting of the advancement of 
three borings . 

■ Analysis of one soil sample from each of the above-described soil borings. 

■ The installation of one groundwater monitoring well into the dolomite bedrock 
beneath the subject site. 

■ Development and sampling of the groundwater monitoring well. 

A description of these activities follows below. 

Geoprobe Soil Boring Investigation / Soil Sampling 

On July 18, 2005 , a Moraine geologist used a van-mounted geoprobe and pneumatic 
hammer to advance three soil borings on the subject property. The locations of the 
borings are shown on the site map in Attachment A. The borings were advanced from 
the ground surface to the top of the bedrock surface. Soil boring logs for these borings 

1402 7th Avenue • Grafton, WI 53024-2330 • (262) 377-9060 • FAX (262) 3 77-9770 • (800) 920-2205 

Email : moraine@execpc.com • www.moraineenvironmental.com 



are provided in Attachment B. One soil sample from each boring was collected for 
analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOC's) including the dry cleaning solvent 
tetrachloroethylene (PCE). The soil sample locations on the subject site are described 
below: 

Boring No. G-1 

Boring No. G-2 

Boring No. G-3 

Behind building near air conditioners 

Interior of building through the basement floor 
beneath former dry cleaning machines 

Front of building in planter area 

The results of the soil sample analysis for PCE are summarized below: 

Boring No. 

G-1 

G-2 

G-3 

Depth (ft) 

4-6 

4-7 

4-6 

PCE (ug/kg) 

90 

<25 

<25 

The laboratory analytical results for these samples are provided in Attachment C. 

The identification of 90 ug/kg in the soil sample from four to six feet below ground 
surface for PCE in the soil sample from boring G-1 indicates that earlier activities on the 
site may have impacted the shallow soils in the area of the air conditionfng units. It is 
possible that past storage or loading of new or waste dry cleaning solvents may have 
resulted in the spillage or release of PCE into the environment. It is noted that the NR 
700 series of administrative codes do not specify a generic residual contaminant level in 
soils for PCE. 

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling 

On September 9, 2005, a Moraine environmental engineer documented the drilling of 
one (1) soil boring and installation of one (1) bedrock groundwater monitoring well 
behind the building in the location shown on Attachment A. Badger State Drilling, Inc. 
(Badger State) from Stoughton, Wisconsin was contracted by Moraine to install this 
well. Badger State used a Dietrich 120 drill rig and an Ingersol Rand air compressor to 
advance the boring into the dolomite bedrock. The depth to bedrock at the monitoring 
well location was seven feet below ground surface. The soils in the upper seven feet of 
this boring consisted of a brown sand with some cobbles and gravel. The soils were dry 
and there was no solvent odor identified in the soil cuttings. There were no soil samples 
collected for laboratory analysis from this interval. Since the area was previously 
continuously sampled with a Geoprobe (Boring G-1) Badger State used air rotary 
drilling techniques to advance the boring from the top of the bedrock surface (seven feet 
below ground surface) to the termination depth of the boring at 20.2 feet below ground 
surface. A two-inch diameter PVC well screen was placed from about 10.2 feet to 20.2 

2 
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feet below ground surface. Blank two-inch diameter PVC riser pipe was installed from 
10.2 feet to about five inches below surface grade. A flush mount cover was placed 
over the well at the asphalt pavement grade. A soil boring log and well construction 
diagram for the monitoring well are provided in Attachment D. 

The monitoring well was developed by Moraine on September 11, 2005 in accordance 
with N R 141 protocol. Approximately 45 gallons of water was removed from the well 
during the development efforts. The depth to the groundwater prior to development was 
about 10 feet below ground surface. The groundwater was clear upon the completion of 
the well development. 

One groundwater sample was collected from the monitoring well by Moraine on 
September 13, 2005. Approximately three gallons of water were purged from the well 
prior to the sample collection, again in compliance with NR 141 protocol. The 
groundwater sample was submitted to the Pace Analytical Services, Inc. laboratory in 
Green Bay, Wisconsin for analysis for VOC's in accordance with USEPA Test Method 
SW 846 5030B. A copy of the laboratory analytical results for this sample is provided 
in Attachment E. There was a detect of 2.1 ug/1 for PCE in this sample and there were 
no detects for any of the remaining compounds analyzed. As the NR 140 Preventive 
Action Limit (PAL) for PCE is 0.5 ug/1, the finding from this analysis constitutes a PAL 
exceedence for PCE. The 2.1 ug/I concentration for PCE in this well is below the NR 
140 Enforcement Standard for PCE of 5.0 ug/1. 

Response Actions to an NR 140 Preventive Action Limit Exceedence 

The design and compliance point of standards application for groundwater monitoring is 
discussed in Section NR 140.22 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC). The 
design point of standards application is any point of present groundwater use. 
Groundwater is used as a source of water for the municipal water supply system for the. 
Village of Grafton. Therefore, the monitoring well on the subject site is a design point of 
NR 140 standards application. The compliance point of standards application is any 
point at which groundwater is monitored. Therefore, the monitoring well on the subject 
site is also a compliance point of NR 140 standards application. 

The responses required by the responsible party when a PAL exceedence is identified 
- at a point of standards application are specified in NR 140.24 of the WAC. The initial 

requirement is a notification and assessment of groundwater quality exceedence. This 
letter report constitutes the required notification of the PAL exceedence to the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). A preliminary analysis of the 
cause of the finding of PCE in the soil and groundwater is the possible spillage or 
disposal of dry deaning solvent in the rear area of the property. It is our opinion that the 
PCE concentration of 2.1 ug/I does not constitute a significant threat to local 
groundwater quality. 

As specified in NR 140.24 (4), the no action response can only be approved by the 
WDNR for those sites or facilities having a design management zone. Therefore, on 
behalf of the owners of the 01 Tyme Grafton property, Moraine is requesting 
Department approval of a PAL exemption under NR 140.28 (2) (b) of the WAC. NR 
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140.28 (2) (b) specifies that the Department may grant a PAL exemption in those cases 
where the background concentration of the contaminant of concern (PCE) is less than 
the PAL concentration for that substance. In this case, we do not have a groundwater 
monitoring well on the site in a background groundwater location relative to the 
suspeded spill / disposal area in the rear of the property. PCE is not a naturally 
occurring compound in groundwater systems and therefore would not be anticipated to 
be present in the background groundwater of the subject site. Therefore, we would 
expect a background groundwater concentration for PCE to be less than the PAL value 
of 0.5 ug/1. The four items which must occur for this exemption to be approved under 
NR 140.28 (2) (b) are addressed below: 

1. The measured or anticipated increase in the concentration of the substance will be 
minimized to the extent technically and economically feasible. 

Active dry cleaning operations took place at the 1229 - 1231 11 th Avenue site from 
1981 through approximately the year 2000. No additional disposal of dry cleaning 
solvents will take place at the subject site and therefore, no increase in the · 
concentrations of PCE in the soils or groundwater is expected. 

2. Compliance with the preventive action limit is either not technically or economically 
feasible. 

·Remediation of groundwater in fractured bedrock, while technically feasible, does 
present technical challenges. The technical challenges include defining the 
complete degree and extent of the groundwater impacts and determining an 
effective mechanism to pump groundwater for treatment or transmit nutrients or 
other compounds to the groundwater as part of a remedial action. The costs for 
active groundwater remediation at the subject site are expected to be significant 
relative to the identified PCE concentration of 2.1 ug/1. 

3. The enforcement standard for that substance will not be attained or exceeded at the 
point of standards application. 

As active dry cleaning has ceased at the subject site several years ago, no further 
spillage or disposal of PCE will take place on the property. As no additional PCE will 
be disposed at the site, the current PAL exceedence is not expected to increase to 
levels in the groundwater exceeding the ES concentrations. 

4. Any existing or projected increase in the concentration of the substance above the 
background concentration does not present a threat to public health or welfare. 

The Village of Grafton does not allow the construction of private potable water 
supply wells within the municipal limits. Therefore, the public can not utilize the 
groundwater in the vicinity of the subject site for potable water supply purposes. The 
PAL exceedence does not represent a threat to public health or welfare. 

4 



I 

On behalf of Bob and Lois Seidensticker, we ask for Department review and approval of 
this site investigation and PAL exemption request. Thank you for your continued 
assistance with this project and please call our office at (262) 377-9060 if you have any 
questions or require additional information. 

Sincerely, 
MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

~C,,,iJ 
Thomas C. Sweet 
President 

TCS/vlb 

Enclosures 

cc: Dan Schneider, Coldwell Banker 
Via fax@ 262-241-5814 

Bob and Lois Seidensticker 

F:\WORD\Mswteh30\3042 DNR Letter Report.doc 
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Attachment B 

Soil Boring Logs 
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Soil Analysis Results 
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~e Analytical ' 
1241 Bellevue Street, Su ite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

920-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827 

Analytical Report Number: 861659 
Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 

Project Name: ON TYME CLEANERS 

Project Number: 3008 

Lab Sample Collection 
Number Field ID Matrix Date 

861659-001 G1 4-5 SOIL 07/18/05 

861659-002 G24-7 SOIL 07/18/05 

861659-003 G3 4-6 SOIL 07/18/05 

861659-004 MEOH BLANK METH 07/18/05 

Lab Contact: Laurie Woelfel 

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and 
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final 
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in 
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested. 

-t . 
Approval Signature Date 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number: 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID: G1 4-5 Lab Sample Number: 861659-001 

INORGANICS 

Test Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Percent Solids 88.0 % 07/21/05 SM M2540G SM M2540G 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Bromobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

Bromochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Bromodichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromoform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Bromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorodibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloroform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

Dibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

Ethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

lsopropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number : 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID: G1 4-5 Lab Sample Number: 861659-001 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Methylene Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Naphthalene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

N-8utylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 
sec-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

I tert-8utylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Tetrachloroethene 90 28 68 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 
Toluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 
Trichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 
Xylene, o < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 
Xylenes, m + p < 50 50 120 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

4-8romofluorobenzene 113 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 119 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 
Dibromofluoromethane 97 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number : 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID: G2 4-7 Lab Sample Number: 861659-002 

INORGANICS 

Test Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Percent Solids 94.5 % 07/21/05 SM M2540G SM M2540G 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Bromobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromodich loromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromoform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorodibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloroform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Dibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Ethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

lsopropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number: 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID: G2 4-7 Lab Sample Number : 861659-002 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Methylene Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Naphthalene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

N-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

I tert-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Tetrachloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Toluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Xylene, o < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Xylenes, m + p < 50 50 120 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

4-8romofluorobenzene 100 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 104 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromethane 88 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number: 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID : G3 4-6 Lab Sample Number : 861659-003 

INORGANICS 

Test Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Percent Solids 89.5 % 07/21/05 SM M2540G SM M2540G 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 2, 3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Bromobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromodichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromoform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorodibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 
Chloroform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Dibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Ethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

lsopropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type: SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07 /18/05 

Project Number: 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID: G3 4-6 Lab Sample Number: 861659-003 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Methylene Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07122105 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Naphthalene 31 28 67 50 ug/Kg Q 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

N-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

sec-Butyl benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

I tert-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60. 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Tetrachloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Toluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Trichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Xylene, o < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Xylenes, m + p < 50 50 120 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

4-8romofluorobenzene 102 50 ¾Recov 07122105 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Toluene-dB 110 50 ¾Recov 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromethane 82 50 ¾Recov 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : METHANOL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number : 3008 Report Date : 07125105 

Field ID : MEOH BLANK Lab Sample Number : 861 659-004 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07122105 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1, 1-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07122105 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

8 romobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

8romochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromodich loromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromoform < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Bromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Ch lorodibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloroform < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

cis-1 ,2-Dich loroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Dibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Ethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Hexachlorobutad iene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

lsopropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Methylene Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Naphthalene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

N-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : METHANOL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number : 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID: MEOH BLANK Lab Sample Number: 861659-004 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method An! Method 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

tert-8utylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Tetrachloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Toluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Trichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Xylene, o < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Xylenes, m + p < 50 50 120 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

4-8romofluorobenzene 99 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 97 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromethane 83 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 



Qualifier Codes 
Flag Applies To 

A Inorganic 

8 Inorganic 

8 Organic 

C All 

D All 

E Inorganic 

E Organic 

F Inorganic 

F Organic 

G All 

H All 

HF Inorganic 

J All 

K Inorganic 

K Organic 

L All 

M Organic 

N All 

0 Organic 

p Organic 

Q All 

s Organic 

u All 

V All 

w All 

X All 

z Organics 

& All . All 

< All 

Inorganic 

2 Inorganic 

3 Inorganic 

4 Inorganic 

5 Inorganic 

6 Inorganic 

7 Inorganic 

Explanation 

Analyte is detected in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally, 
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and 
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis. 

The analyte has been detected between the method detection limit and the reporting limit. 

Analyte is present in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally, 
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and 
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis. 

Elevated detection limit. 

Analyte value from diluted analysis or surrogate result not applicable due to sample dilution. 

Estimated concentration due to matrix interferences. During the metals analysis the serial dilution failed to meet the established 
control limits of 0-10%. The sample concentration is greater than 50 times the IDL for analysis done on the ICP or 100 times the 
IDL for analysis done on the ICP-MS. The result was flagged with the E qualifier to indicate that a physical interference was 
observed. 

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range. 

Due to potential interferences for this analysis by Inductively Coupled Plasma techniques (SW-846 Method 6010), this analyte has 
been confirmed by and reported from an alternate method. 

Surrogate results outside control criteria. 

The result is estimated because the concentration is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration utilized in the initial 
calibration. The method detection limit is less than the reporting limit specified for this project. 

Preservation, extraction or analysis performed past holding time. 

This test is considered a field parameter, and the recommended holding time is 15 minutes from collection. The analysis was 
performed in the laboratory beyond the recommended holding time. 

Concentration detected equal to or greater than the method detection limit but less than the reporting limit. 

Sample received unpreserved. Sample was either preserved at the time of receipt or at the time of sample preparation. 

Detection limit may be elevated due to the presence of an unrequested analyte. 

Elevated detection limit due to low sample volume. 

Sample pH was greater than 2 

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits. 

Sample received overweight. 

The relative percent difference between the two columns for detected concentrations was greater than 40%. 

The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantitation (LOO). The results are qualified due 
to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range. 

The relative percent difference between quantitation and confirmation columns exceeds internal quality control criteria. Because 
the result is unconfirmed, it has been reported as a non-detect with an elevated detection limit. 

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 

Sample received with headspace. 

A second aliquot of sample was analyzed from a container with headspace. 

See Sample Narrative. 

This compound was separated but it did not meet the resolution criteria as set forth in SW846. 

Laboratory Control Spike recovery not within control limits. 

Precision not within control limits. 

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses passed QC based on precision criteria. 

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses failed QC based on precision criteria. 

BOD result is estimated due to the BOD blank exceeding the allowable oxygen depletion. 

BOD duplicate precision not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze and 
try to correct the deficiency. 

BOD result is estimated due to insufficient oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to 
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency. 

BOD laboratory control sample not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze 
and try to correct the deficiency. 

BOD result is estimated due to complete oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to 
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency. 



I 

Pace Analytical 
Services, Inc. 

Test Group Name 

PERCENT SOLIDS 

VOLATILES 

Code Facility 

B Green Bay Lab (Bellevue St) 

G Green Bay Lab (Industrial Dr) 

Analysis Summary by Laboratory 

ex, ex, ex, ex, 
Ol Ol Ol Ol .... .... .... .... 
Ol Ol Ol Ol 
u, u, u, u, 
<O <O <D <D 

b b b b 
0 0 0 0 .... N (;.) ,I>-

B B B 

G G G G 

Address 

1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

1795 Industrial Drive 
Green Bay, Wl54302 

WI Certification 

405132750 / DATCP: 105-444 

405132750 

1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 



/::;?ceAna/ytica( 
I 

__f 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt 

Client Name:QJc~~a2 ,, Project # 3'~ /fo,)7 
urier: D Fed Ex D UPS D USPS D Client ~Commercial D Pace Other ___ _ Optior,al -

ustody Seal on Cooler!Box Present: D yes ~ no Seals intact: D yes O no 
Proj; Due Date: :;t,f· · 
Pr,oJ3N?nie: f:c;}j;r· 

cl<ing Material: 0 Bubble Wrap ~Bubble Bags D None Oother ___ _ 

ermometer Used __ Q~~)_·A~----- Type of Ice: ~ Blue None 0 Samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature 9cxJ: Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No Date and Initials of ~i;on exctng 
contents : "'7' /!:2,,- '/) -~,r- - . 

~ mp should be above freezing to 6°C Comments: J7 

hain of Custody Present: ~ Yes □No ON/A 1. 

ijhain of Custody Filled Out: Qlfes □No ON/A 2. 

ljhain of Custody Relinquished: QYes □No ON/A 3. 

',ampler Name & Signature on C0C: }',)Yes □No ON/A 4 . 

lamples Arrived within Hold Time: ~Yes □No □NIA 5. 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): □Yes □No 5'1.N/A 6. 

I ush Turn Around Time Requested: □Yes □No [S{NtA 7. 

-ufficient Volume: 'jZ]Yes □No ON/A 8. 

orrect Containers Used: }')Yes □No ON/A 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: ~es □No ON/A 

!Containers Intact: ~Yes □No □NIA 10. 

I iltered volume received for Dissolved tests □Yes □ No )4.N/A 11 . 

Sample Labels match COC: ~es □ No □ NIA 12. 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: s 
I containers needing preservation have been checked. 

□Yes □No ''l;ij!N/A 13. 

~ containers needing preservation are found to be in 
'¢,Yes □No -~t mpliance with EPA recommendation. -

exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-ORO (water) □Yes □ No Initial when completed 

am pies checked for dechlorination: □Yes □No ~ /A 14. 

'leadspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm) : □Yes □No ~ IA 15. 

rrip Blank Present: □Yes 0No 'Jl[NtA 16. 

rip Blank Custody Seals Present □Yes □No ON/A 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): 

'lient Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? y / N 

Person Contacted : Date/Time: --------------
Comments/ Resolution: ------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: 

1ote: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR 
Certification Office ( i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers) 

ALLC003rev.2. 10June2005 



Attachment D 

B..< ring Abandonment Forms 

Well Construction Diagram 

and 

Monitoring Well Development Form 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 7921 , Mad ison W I 53707-792 1 

Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Abandonment 
Form 3300-005 (R 10/03) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is requi red by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289 , 291-293 , 295, and 299 , Wis. Stats ., and ch. NR 141 , Wis. Adm. Code . 111 accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291 -293 , 295, and 299, Wis. Stats ., fa ilure to file th is form may result in a forfei ture of between $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifi able information on this form is not in tended to be used for any other purpose . Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau See instructions on reverse for more information. 

Route to : 

D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management 15-{j Remediation/Redevelopment D Other: --- --------
1. General Information 2. Facility / Owner Information 

~nique Well~._ ,DNR Wel l ID No. County Facility Name 

~ , ,.. +I-""'-0'2.A.,~ (JI • 7y,u.e.,_ r.J:"',.. C. 

Common ~ Name Gov' t Lot# (if applicab le) Facility ID /License/Permit/Moni toring N[City, Village or Town 
{;f- f - - - G ,,,. (-t-.. 

¼/¼ 
I¼ rv lse;~ 

Township !Range D1J' E 
Street Address of Wel l 

- 6 /0 N ~{ 0 w 
,z2,. ,~,, //"" Au-.. .... 

Grid Location 
D Local Grid Ori gin 

Present We+! Owner (fa,.,:-z , /Original Well Owner 

Feet 0 NIFeet O E 
13.1i, s~,c:1 ... ,-,..,, ~,. 

Os O w D (estimated) OR D Well Location 
Street Add ress or Route of Owner 

',s- fl. t,;' t"-' lh<~ 0, :,,-e. 
!Latitude: !Longi tude: DEG MIN SEC DEG MIN SEC 

City ' ...._i !State ZIP Code 
I I N I I w w•s-f fl> ~:r S'3ofS-

Reason For Abandonment IWI Uniq:_W~of Replacement We 4 . Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material 
St. ... 11/:..... <!- .. !~ 

Pump and piping removed? D Yes D No ffN/A 3. Weil/ ol-illhole'i Borehole Information 

Original Construction Date Liner(s) removed? D Yes D No ~ \J/A 
D Monitoring Wel l , /;i./or Screen removed? OYes ONo ~ N/A 
O waterWell Casing left in place? OYes □ No c:3N1A 
[xt Borehole/ Drillhole 

If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

Was cas ing cut off below surface? OYes ONo ~ /A 
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? ffYes □ No □ NIA 
[Zfori lled D Driven (Sandpoint) Doug Did material settle after 24 hours? OYes [~oON/A 

D Other (specify): If yes, was hole retopped? OYcs □ No □ N/A 
If bentonite chips were used , were they 

~ es □ No □ NIA Formation Type: hydrated with water from a known safe source? 

~ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Rc~rred Method of Placing Sealing Material 

Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Groundsurface (ft.) Casing Diameter (in.) ~ creened & Poured D Other (Explain ): - - (Bentonite Chips) 

Sea ling Materials 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sancl Slurry (11 lb./gal . wt .) - D I3entonite-Sand Slurry" D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout " 

tw/A 
OYes □ No Ounknown O concrete ~ entonite Chips 

Was well annular space grouted? 
For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 

If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) D Benton ite Chips D I3cntonite - Cement Grout 

S' - D Granular Bentonite D Bentoni te - Sand Slurry 

5. Material Used To Fill ~Drillhole From (ft.) To (ft .) 
No. Yards , Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio or 

or Vo lume (circle on e) Mud Wei~h t 
'3/tt ,, cfA. :.~- D L, ,.__./.,_;-I:: Sur l',1cc S'' 'II/ /,;w 1-4d,,,.-lc.f 

11 (/ • 

6. Comments 

7 . Supervision of Work DNR Use Only 

Name of Person or Firm Doing Seal ing Work Date of Abandonment Date Received Noted By 

/IA OP A ,:.. '- If! ,u YI 41w .:Z:::. C.. 1 1g/0~ 
Street or Route 

/'-,/04 7""' A-u-:r.,-Ls.. 

elephone Number Comments 

(.24'2.) 111- 't~,o 
City 

C.r,-., f-1-,.,, 
State IP Code 

L.JX S"3o.a, 



State of Wisconsin Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Abandonment 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 Form 3300-005 (R 10/03) Page 1 of 2 

Notice : Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281. 283, 289, 29 1-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch . NR 141, Wis. Aom. Code . In accordance 
with chs. 281 , 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis . Stats ., failure to fi le this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
yea r. depend ing on the program and conduct involved . Personal ly identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose . Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau . See instructions on reverse for more information . 

Route to : 

0 Drinking Water O Watershed/Wastewater O Waste Management ~ Remediation/Redevelopment D Other: - ---- - - ----
1. General Information 2. Facility/ Owner Information 

WI Unique Well No._ IDNR Well ID No. County Facility Name 

()"2A., ~ Q/' -rt"M-<.. ~ , "' ++ ~ I ..T,.. C. 

Common ~ Name Gov't Lot# (if applicable) Facility ID !License/Permit/Monitoring N1City, Village or Town 

Gf-~ - - - G,~(-t-. ¼/¼ I¼ ~ lse~~ 
Township !Range D1f E 

Street Address of Well - ~ /0 N 2/ Ow 
12.J?• /~3/ 11""' Au• ..• 

Grid Location D Local Grid Origin 

Present 'Ne+! Owner (f:S,.,.~ f !Original Well Owner 

Feet 0 ~!Feet OE 
13. I. S ",J..,. ,+,, ~~ 

Os O w D (estimated) OR D Well Location 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

' 
!Latitude : !Longitude: ' Is- rf. ,,. ' I"--" u ~ c.J 

O,,., .c.. 
DEG MIN SEC DEG MIN SEC 

Ci ty 
1 ,.._,j} !State IZIP Code I I N I I \/../ w•s-f f!J w:C S3o'ir 

Reason For Abandonment !WI Unique Well No. of Replacement WE 
4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material 

5A .. ,I.:..... C!-i.1~ -
Pump and piping removed? D Yes □ No r3N/A 3. we'll / o4-illhole'/ Borehole Information 

D Monitoring Well 
Original Construction Date Liner(s ) removed ? OYes □ No ~ \J/A 

, /;.'L/or Screen removed? OYes ONo 13"'N/A 
Owater Well Casing left in place? OYes □ Nu c:3'N1A 
[xt Borehole/ Drillhole 

If a Well Construction Report is avai lable, 
please attach. 

Was casing cu t off below surface? D Yes D No El'NtA 
Construction Type: Did sealing materia l rise to surface'/ ffYes □ No □ NIii. 

[gl' Dri lled D Driven (Sandpoint) Doug Did material settle after 24 hours? O Yes [~o ON/A 

D Other (specify): If yes, was hole retopped? Ovcs ONo ON/A 
If bentonite chips were used , were they 

~es D1\Jo O N/A Formation Type: hydrated with water from a known safe source? 

~ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
Oired Method of Placing Sea ling Mate rial 

Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductm Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Groundsurface (ft.) Casing Diameter (in.) ~ creened & Poured D Other (Explain ): - - (Bentonite Chips) 

Sea ling Materials 
Lower Drill hole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) 

D Neat Cement Grout □ Cl;iy-Sancl Slurry (11 lb./ga l. wt) - D Bentonite-Sand Slurry" D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout " 

,_.IA 
Oves □ No D Unknown D Concrete ~entonite Chips 

Was well annular space grouted? 
For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 

If yes , to what depth (feet)? !Depth to W~feet) D Bentonite Chips D Bcntonite - Cement Grout 

1' D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

5. Material Used To Fill ~ Drill hole From (ft.) To (ft.) 
No. Yard s, Sacks Sealant IVlix Ratio or 

or Volume (circ le one) Mud Wei~ht 

11. ,. cc'.c.. ;. ... ~ lo - .(. .,.;-h: Surface 7' '/> f,14. U...d,,.IJ 
I ,- ~ I 

6. Comments 

7 . Supe rvis ion of Work DNR Us e Only 

Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

flA Of'AI:..&., e~Yf'fw .:z:;.C. 
Date of Abandonment 

1 te or 
Date Received Noted By 

Street or Route 

/'-/04 7""' ,4.., .. c.. 
City 

Crr,.., f./-,.,. 
State 

t...J.I 

Telephone Number Comments 

(.U2.. ) 111- '70,0 
IP Code 

S"3o.t 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 7921 , Madison W I 53707-7921 

Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Abandonment 
Farm 3300-005 ( R 1 0/03) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs . 160, 28 1, 283, 289, 291-293 , 295, and 299 , Wis. Stats , and ch . NR 141, Wis . Adm. Code . In accordance 
with chs. 281 , 289, 291 -293 , 295 , and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to fil e this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000 , or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and cond uct involved . Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose . Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau . See instru ctions on reverse for more information. 

Route to: 

0 Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Managemen t I}(] Remediation/Redevelopment D Other: -----------
1. General Information 2. Facility/ Owner Information 

~nique Well~._ IDN R Well ID No. County Facility Name 
t; ,~ .{:./.,t,\.. ()'2 ,4., ~ 01· ft"M-e- .,, .T,.. C. 

Common ~ Name 

3 
Gov'! Lot# (if applicable) Facility ID 'License/Permit/Monitoring Nf ity, Vi llage or Town 

~f- - - - G,~(-1-. 
¼/¼ 

I¼ fJ lse;~ 
Townsh ip 'Range ~E 

Street Address of Well - J! /0 N -;;. I nw 
12.~'1- ,.,..~, I 1-t< Au--ac... 

Grid Location D E D Local Grid Origin 

Present \Are+! Owner {/3,.,~ J 'Origina l Wel l Owner 

Feet D NIFeet 
13. I,, S ~ ,J-. :s-f.,c. ~, 

O s D w D (estimated ) OR D Well Location 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

' Ir- fl. It;' I ,._,f Vt ~ c.,oJ 
0, ,·,,-<-

!Latitude: !Longitude: DEG MIN SEC DEG MIN SEC 
City 

1 -J 'S tate IZIP Code I I N I I w w•s-f /!J VJ:I S3o9$' 
Reason For Abandonment IWI Unique Well No. of Replacement W" 

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material 
SA ... ,/:.._~--'~ - - - - -

Pump and piping removed? D Yes ONo l3N/A 3. Weil/ al-illhole'I Borehole Information 
Original Construction Date Liner(s) removed? OYes □ No ~ \J/A 

D Monitoring Well , /;1./or Screen removed? □ Yes □ No C5N/A 
Owater Well Casing left in place? D Yes O No G'N1A 
~Borehole / Dril l hole 

If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please atlach. 

Was casing cut off below surface? D Yes O No l:3'N1A 
Construction Type: Did sea ling material ri se to surface? ffYes D No D NIA 

[gl"Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) Doug Did material settle after 24 hours? D Yes [~o D N/A 

D Other (speci fy): If yes, was hole retopped? OYes ONo ON/A 
If bentonite chips were used, were they 

~ es ONo ON/A Formation T ype: hydrated with water from a known safe source? 

~ Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
R[Juired Method of Placing Sealing Material 

Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Groundsurface (ft.) Casing Diameter (in .) ~ creened & Poured D Other (Expla in): - - (Bentonite Chips} 

Sea ling Materials 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) 

0 Neat Cement Grout □ Clay-Sand Slurry (11 lb ./gal. wt.) - 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry " 0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
,.,IA 

O Yes ONo D Unknown 0 Concrete ~ entonite Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? 

For Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 

If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet ) 0 Bentonite Chips 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout ,, - D Granular Bentonite 0 Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

5. Material Used To Fill ~Drillhole From (ft.) To (ft .) 
No. Yards, Sacks Sealant Mix Hatio or 

or Volume (circle one) Mud We ight 

'3ft1 ,, cl...:.~._D L. ....._ ./. .. .' -f:: Surface ( I r~ 1,...,,_ It I) I # 
r I ( I 

6. Comments 

7. Supervision of Work DNR Use Only 

Name of Person or Firm Doing Sea ling Work Date of Abandonment Date Received Noted By 

/IA 0, ",:.. C. ~;w~, "'"" :z:::. C. 1 I~ OS' 
Street or Route 

I '-IO :J.. 7 ""' ,4 ..,_,.._-'ILt.. 
Telephone Number Comments 

(.U-Z.) 111- ""'o 
City 

c;.,.,... .('.1-,.. 
State IP Code 

t..J:C S"Jo,t 



··., 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater O Waste ManagementO 
Remcdiation/Redevel ent~ Othc:r D 

MONITORING WEIL CONSTRUCTION 
Form4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project ~c .. Local Grid Location of Well O 
()I r.;,,,.,... (;rr .. ,ff.,,., t ..J_., ... ,Ai.A, ~ □~- ft. B~. 
Facility License, Pamit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin □ ( estimated: □ ) or Well Location □ IS. nique Well No. o. 

Lat. 0 ' "1 • ' II p I. ;i.. CJ ,el I ,,,_..,.,_,....,,=-....,,----------i ___ ____ ong. ________ or 1-=-=-~-;:-:;:;-;:::;::-=-=;-;;:.=-;:::......1..---=-==-=--
Facility ID '/' B 1 '2. O I _-5 '1 .3 St. Plane ft. N, ft. E. S/C/N Date Well Install$1 .,= / .!!.. "i / .:!::, 0 ::::_3::' 

--------- SectionLocat.ionofWucc/Souroe . m m v v 
Type of Well -=:::_114 of ..t:!E:... l/4 of See~, T. _!.:=__ N, It~~~ Well In.stalled By: Name (first, last) and Firm 

Well Code / .r:;:, e'f , / ~· ~-- .5·-_.,,4-1::, 
--- --- Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov.Lot Number 17 ~ , ., 

Distance from Waste/ • Stds. u □ Upgradie:nt s □ Sidegradient 
Source ·'- S ft. Apply 13 d □ Down adient n ~ Not Known 

A. Protective pipe. top elevation ____ • __ ft. MSL ---.:i==:r 1. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

Yes □ No 

B. Well casing, top elevation 
____ • __ ft. MSL 

C. Land SU'Cface elevation 
_______ ft.MSL 

12. USCS classifiution of soil near screen: 
GP □ GMO GC □ GW □ SW □ SP 0 
SM □ SC D ML□ MH □ CL □ CH □ 
Bedrock ~ 

13. Sieve analysis performed7 D Yes IB'.'.,No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary ra: 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auger 1&41 

Other D ®4. 

1.5. Drilling fluid used: Wa1er □ 0 2 
· · Drilling Mud D O 3 

Ak $ 01 
None □ 99 

16. Drilling additives used7 □ Yes ·ra: No 

Dcscn"bc ___________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bcntonite seal, top ____ • _ fL MSL or __ f? • Yt, 

F. Fine sand, top 

G. FilterpllCk. top 

H. Screen joint. top 

I. Well bo1t0m 

J. Hlterpack. bottom 

K. Borehole. bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. w-.:11 casing 

N. l.D. well casu,.g 

_ _ _ _ • _ ft. MSL or __ ~ • Q ft.'- " ~ 

· ft. MSL or •t '?ft.'- "' ~ ------ ---·- ' ' :: 
{) z '-..:: 

_ _ _ _ • _ ft. MSL or _ .!. _ • _ ft. :: 

_ _ _ _ • _ ft. MSL or _ _g. .9. :_lft. 

____ _ • _ ft MSL or_~ q. ~ft. 

2. cJ "2. ____ ._ft MSLor __ _:. __ ft.~==~ 

in. 

-·· ·- • - - ill. 

_ _ • ___ in. 

a. Inside diameter: 
b. Length: 
c.Mlllerial: 

- -· _in. 
____ ft. 

d. Additional protection? 

Steel □ O 4 
Other D '.44[ 

D Yes □ No 
If yes, dcscn'be·-_________ _ 

3. Surface seal: 
Bentoni1e □ 3 O 
Concrc~ "1- 0 l 

Other D :rnJ 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite iz: 3 0 

Other □ :t;~ 
S. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite jl. 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bcntonite-sand slurry D 3 5 
c. __ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bcntonite slurry D 3 l 
d. __ % Bentonite . . . . . . Bcntonite-<:emcnt grout D 5 O 
e. _____ Ft 3 volume added for my of the above 

f. . How installed: Tn:mie D 0 1 
Trcmic pumped □ O 2 

Gravity~ 08 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bcn1unitc granules D 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in. 03/8 in. □ 1/2 in. Bentonitc chips □ 3 2 

C.------------- Other D ¾~ 
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. ______________ _ 

b. Volume added _______ rt3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

8 
b. Volume added _______ ft3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 □ 23 
24 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 □ 

Oih~ □ 
10. Screen nw:erial: __.,p_· ""'V_e--_· _ _ ______ _ 

a. Screc::n type: Factory <.:ut r:,a::. 1 1 
Continuous slot O {) 1 

Other D Fm 
b. Mnrntfacilli-.:::r - - ·-··-·~--·· -· ____ _ 

D • .QL · . \ (' mo: !;\1.e: 
\ d. .Sk::Wd length: Ul.P -

11. f.hc<: i'~·.1 mlbtc~i aI (bel,:-i•.v fi1tcrpack): 

= ====--__.:Q1 ,·er D i .. , 
Ih,:: infon :ation 0 11 ,i:. ic. frmn is true J:ad • •.n .!Ct to :h,•, best of my know blu ,·. · 

-- ·V----- ~ -- I~ ~ -.. ----- --·1;;_n~::-;,.,,-"'-'-___ c:,_"/1_\/ __ ,~~:·n,·~~;:-._-,~--"Lc... 
-----"'---------f-+------ --'-- ---------------__:----------··-- -• ··· 
Pleuecomplete bo1h Forms 4400-113A 4400-113B and remm them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these n-.poru is n:qoired by du. 160,281, 
283,289,291.292. 293,295, and 299, Wi.3. Stats .• and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. ln accord&ru:e with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis.SUu., failure to fi!'ll 
these forms may result in a forfeiwre of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonmeot for up to one year, depending on the prognun and conduct involved. Personally identifiabl ~ 
information on th= forms is nol intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See lhe instmctions for more information, incwdiog wherr. the completed fonns should l..-..! 
senL 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 

Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D WasteManagementD 

Remediation/Redevelopment t;g Other D 

Facility/Project Name County Name !Well Name 
Ol 1';~1 '- p,,..1 L/i'n,,,c.r'::,,. O~:tte-Lc.<- /Y} tiJ- i 

Facility License, Pennit or Monitoring Number County Code Wis. Unique Well Number I DNR Well ID Number . 
AJ_,,q. p,zzo'l 1v\w-1 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
Other ________ _ 

3. Time spent developing well 

D Yes 'pt No 

"'ii! 41 

□ 6 1 
0 42 
0 62 
0 70 

□ 20 
0 10 
□ 51 

□ 
□ 

_ _j_St'min. 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _ 2. O. 2. ft. 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volwne of water in rtlter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volwneofwaterremoved from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

2.. 00· _____ m. 

- _j_ j_ • _J gal. 

_ ft,S_ Dga1. 

__ O_ Ogat 

9. Source of water added fi./,enc., A dtf<.,( 

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

O Yes ~No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 
First Last 
Name: 

_______ Name: _________ _ 

Facility/Firm: OJ 

Street: i Z 2.. ? 

City/State{Zip: b'V<J Ha~, . W -Z: S.3' 0 24-, 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of a. _ _j_ ..!?. 0 _ ft. - j_ g_ .!! - ft. 

( ~+,'.,i,,,f/i) well casing) ( . . . ·-'-) e > .,.,,..-1-',,_, 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bonom 

13. Water clarity 

b. 0 '} I i 2.. I 2. 0 (!,.7 :5 0 '1 I I '2-1 '2- o o S­
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

I ~□_a.m. 2. SS" □ a.m. 
c. _ :Z. : CJ _ ~.m. __ : __ ea;:.p.m. 

_ .f!. ~nches 

Clear □ 1 0 
Turbid)&. I 5 
(Describe) 

Y.e.ilow/ 

_ 0, Dinches 

Clear -~o 
Turbid □ 2 5 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _ _!/, A-_ _ mg/1 _ N,,4 .....!. • _ mg/I 
solids 

15. COD _ N. A--_. _ mg/1 _ _!:I. r?_,, _ mg/I 

16, Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

FirstName: "'7'"i3,-?\ LastName: 1:J,,.4r.J 
Firm: J/Y)t!)tl•1l,, '-' 

I hereby ce1tify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature. 

Firm: 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



Attachment E 

Groundwater Laboratory Results 

MW-1 
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I jP.'ease Print l egib~/) 
Company Name: /J2(}ri?it/JG.- (:;,V( 7(),, ,-,~ ""~ .:;;,.;_ . 
8ranch er Locaticn: {;rr&,.f-fp,, tJJ I 5 l-0,,,, ~ · 1 ,; , 
Proiect Contact: -"Y}_' n'-'--'-1 ·_k_, ___ ~13'.~()-a-_,_·kc __ <..1_S._t.._· _,_· ---

Tel~hone: (2.ui Z.} Z.. ..rf 1 - 12..11 

Proiect Numl:er. _3 _ _ 0_4-_J ___________ _ 

Project Name: _O=-...,/~_/'---l'/-'-"'-,.__=I)~Y~7+--L~/-~~.-...., __ ,.,,_, 
Project Slate: _W~1_S._~ _ _ n_>5_,,,..._• ___ _______ _ 

Sampled By (P<inl}: ~' 1<'7,.q,,.J 
PO ii: ________________ _ 

Data Package Optioos • (please circle if requested 
Sample R!l:Sul1s Only (no QC) 

EPA level II (Su~ect to Su<dlarge) 

EPA le>tel Ill (Sut.Jject !o Surcha,ge} 
EPA le>,el IV (Subject !o Surcha!(,c) 

Rejpllalory 
.fmOO! 

UST 
RCRA 
SOWA 
IIP0ES 

CERClA 

Q 1241 Bellenie St .. Suite 9 
Otten Bay, WI 54302 

92D--46&-2436 
Fax 92.0-469-8827 

A OMslon c,f Pace A,my1ica/ 56Ylces, Inc. Page __ ~i _ _ or __ / ___ _ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY No. 143255 Ouoce ~= __________ _ 
*Presemtioo Codes Mail Report To: _m_ ~(li_•~B~ a-~_;~~-.,_<$_1.::_,, 

A::~Ae 11<:i!Cl C=H2S04 O=iffl03 E=&!Ccil'B F =MettlililOI 
H=SIJdium Bi$ul!;r1e Salutioo l=Sodlllm Thiastdale J::0011!!1' 

ALTERED? (YES/NO)/ A/ / / / / / / / 

&-Maotl 
Company: ytlDr't!I,~ .. £.,,v,··,,tJn,..c"'IYe/ Z:., 

Address: / #~ ~ /4v<.n i..._ 

PRESERVATION {CODE)"/ J3 / / / / / / / l··•,n:, ff-,,.,..• w I (u,;, (1;. ..5 Yo 24-
V)t lnvo1ce To: j/Y]i/t.c.. ft,, 1J~.c<-.JS.U:.1 • 

/ 
I 

Matrix 
talks 

G'll',$nnllflll 
W:!llfflr 

S=Soil 
A=Air 
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1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

92<>-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827 

Analytical Report Number: 863825 
Client: MORAINE ENVIRONME;NTAL, INC. 

Project Name: OL TYMi: ORV CLEANERS 

Project Number: 3041 

I.ab Sample 
Number Field ID 

863825-001 MW-1 

CollecUon 
Matrix Date 

GW 09/13/05 09:45 

Lab Contact: Laurie Woelfel 

I certify that the ctata contained In this Final Report has ~en gonerated Md rovlowed in, aceordanca with approved mGthods and 
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final 
report Is authorized by Laboratory managoment, as Is verified b)' the following signature. This report shall m,t ~ reproduced, except In 
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The 5amplo result.a relate only l0 tha analyteG of Interest to51ted. 

Ytww 
App,ovOI SlgnaMe uwr Date 
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Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 863825 
1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Gay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920~69-2436 

Cllent: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER 

Project Name : OL TYME DRY CLEANl:RS Collection Data : 09/13/05 

Project Number : 3041 Report Date : 09/19/05 

Field 10: MW-1 I.ab Sample Number: 863825-001 

VOLATILES Prep Oate: 09/16/05 

Analyte Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Mothod 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.92 0.92 3.1 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW8466030B SW846 82608 

1, 1, 1 • Trichloroethane < 0.90 0 .90 3.0 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.20 0.20 0.67 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82606 

1 , 1 ,2-Trichtoroethane < 0.42 0.42 1.4 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW84682608 

1, 1-Dichloroetnane < 0.75 0.75 2.5 ug/L 09/16/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichtoroethene < 0.57 0.57 1.9 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1 , 1-Dichloropropene < 0.75 0.75 2.5 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW8465030B SW846 B260B 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.74 0.74 2.5 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 60308 SW8468260B 

1,2, 3-Trichloropropane < 0.99 0,99 3.3 1 ug/L 09/15/05 SW846 50306 SW84682606 

1,2,4•Trichlorobenzene < 0.97 0.97 3.2 1 ug/L 09/16105 SW84850308 SW846 8260B 

1,2.4-Trimethytbenzene < 0.97 0.97 3.2 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW8465030B SW846 B2608 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0 .87 0.87 2.9 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 0,56 0.56 1,0 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82B0B 

1,2-0ichlorobenzene < 0.83 0.83 2.8 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

1,2-0lchloroethane < 0.36 0.36 1.2 1 ug/L 09/16/06 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

1,2-0iehloropropane < 0.46 0.46 1.5 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.83 0,83 2.8 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.87 0.87 2.9 ug/1. 09/16/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichtoropropane < 0,61 0.61 2.0 1 ug/L 09/16105 SW846 6030B SW846 82608 

1.4-Dichtorobenzene < 0.95 0.95 3.2 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SWB4650308 SW846 8260B 

2, 2-Dichloropropana < 0.62 0.62 2. 1 1 ug/L 09/16/05 6W84650308 SW846 82606 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.85 0.85 2.6 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

4•Chlorotoluene < 0.74 0.74 2.5 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW848 82608 

Benzene < 0.41 0.41 1.4 ug/L 09/16/0S SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Bromobenzene < 0.82 0.82 2.7 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW84S 5030B SW84682608 

Bromocnloromethane < 0.97 0.97 3.2 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

eromodichtoromethane < 0.56 0.56 , .8 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50306 SW8488260B 

Bromoform < 0.94 0.94 3.1 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Bromomethane < 0.91 0.91 3,0 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846S0308 SW846 8260B 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.49 0.49 1.6 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82600 

Chtorobenzene < 0.41 0.41 1.4 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorodibromomethane < 0.81 0.81 2.7 ug/L 08/16/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Chloroethane < 0.97 o.~7 3.2 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Chloroform < 0.37 0.37 1.2 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Chloromethane < 0.24 0.24 0.80 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW84682608 

cis• 1,2-0ichloroethene < 0.83 0.83 2.8 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

cis-1 ,3-0ichloropropene < 0.19 0.19 0.63 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SWB46 5030B SW846 8260B 

Dibromomethane < 0 .60 0.60 2.0 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82606 

Dichlorodiftuoromethane < 0.99 0.90 3.3 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50306 SVV846 8260B 

Diisopropyl Ether < 0.76 0.76 2. .5 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50306 SW846 82608 

Ethylbenzene < D.54 0.54 1.ll 1 ug/.L 09/16/05 SW646 50308 SWS46 82606 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 0.79 0.79 2.6 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Hexaehlorobutadlene < 0.67 (l ,67 2.2 ug/L 09/16/0G SW846 50300 SW846 82608 

1sopropylbenzene < 0.59 0.59 2.0 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82oOS 

Methylene Chloride < 0.43 0.43 1.4 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SWB46 82608 

Mettiyl•tert-butyl-ether < 0.61 0.61 2.0 1 u9/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW84B 82608 

Naphthalene < 0.74 0.74 2.5 ug/L 09/16/05 SW84B 5030B SW846 8260B 

N•Butylbenzene <: 0.93 0.93 3.1 ug/L 09/16/05 SWB46 5030B SW846 8260B 
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Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 863825 
1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL. INC. Matrix Typo : GROUNDWATf;R 
Project Name : OL TYME DRY CLEANERS Collectlon Date : 09/1 3/05 

Project Number: 3041 Report Date ; 09/19/05 

Field 10: MW-1 Lab Sample Number : 863826-001 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 09/16/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL 011. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.81 0.81 2.7 1 ug/L 08/16/05 SW846 50306 6W84682606 

p•lsopropyltoluene < 0.67 0.67 2.2 1 ugJL 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82606 

sec-Butylben2ene < 0.88 0.89 3,0 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Styrene < 0.86 0.86 2 .9 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

tert-Butylbenzene < 0.97 0.97 3.2 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50308 $W846 82608 

Tetrachloroethene 2.1 0.45 1.5 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 60308 SW846 8260B 

Toluene < 0.67 0.67 2.2 Ug/L 09/18/05 SW84650308 SW846 82606 

trans-1 ,2-Dicl"lloroethene < 0.69 0.89 3.0 ug/L 09/16/05 SW8465030B SWB46 8260B 

trans-1 .3-0ichloropropene < 0.19 0.19 0.63 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Trichloroethene < 0.48 0.48 1.6 , ug/L 09/18/05 SW846 50308 SWB46 8260B 

Vinyl Chloride < 0.18 0.18 0.60 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW846 50306 SW8468260B 

Xylene, o < 0.83 0.83 2.8 1 ug/L 09/16/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

Xylenes, m + p < 1.8 ,.a 6,0 ug/L 09/16/0S SW8465030B SWB46 82609 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 1 %Recov 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SWB468260B 

Toluene--d8 89 ¾Recov 09/16/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Oibromofluoromethane 98 %Recov 09/16/05 SWB46 50300 SW84682600 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Gloria L. Mccutcheon, Regional Director 

Southeast Region Headquarters 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436 
Telephone 414-263-8500 

FAX 414-263-8606 
TTY711 

August 18, 2005 

01 Tyme Grafton, Inc. 
Bob & Lois Snidensticker 
615 Highland View Dr .. 
West Bend, WI 53095 

FID:246042940 
BRRTS: 02-46-543784 

Subject: Reported contamination at 01 Tyme Grafton, Inc., 1229 11111 Av., Grafton 

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Snidensticker: 

On August 10, 2005, Tom Sweet of Moraine Environmental notified the Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources (WDNR) that soil and potential groundwater contamination had been detected at the 
site described above. 

Based on the information submitted to the WDNR, we believe that you are responsible for restoring the 
environment at the referenced site under Section 292, Wisconsin Stats., known as the hazardous 
substances spills law. 

This letter describes your legal responsibilities as a person who is responsible under section 292.11, 
explains what you need to do to investigate, and clean up the contamination; provides you with 
information about cleanups, environmental consultants, and possible financial assistance; and working 
cooperatively with the Department of Natural Resources and Department of Commerce ("Commerce"). 

Legal Responsibilities: 

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous 
substances spill law, Section 292.11 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged 
or who causes the discharge of hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, 
lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code chapters NR 700 through NR 749 establish requirements for emergency 
and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial action 
systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions in response to 
limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes groundwater 
standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin.gov 
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Steps to Take: 

The longer contamination is left in the environment the farther it can spread and the more it may cost to 
clean up. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and neighboring properties and reduce your 
costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies with 
Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hire a professional environmental consultant who 
understands what needs to be done. These are the first three steps to take: 

1. Within the next 30 days, you should submit written verification (such as a letter from the consultant) 
that you have hired an environmental consultant. If you do not take action within this time frame, the 
WDNR may initiate enforcement action against you. 

2. Within the next 60 days, your consultant should submit a work plan and schedule for the 
investigation. The consultant must comply with the requirements in the NR 700 rule· series and 
should refer to WDNR technical guidance documents. To facilitate prompt agency review of your 
reports, your consultant should use the site investigation and closure formats which are available on­
line at www.dnr.state.wi.us. 

Once an investigation has established the degree and extent of contamination involved at your site, your 
consultant will be able to determine whether Commerce or the Department of Natural Resources has 
authority over the case. 

3. Within 30 days of completion of the site investigation, you or your consultant must provide a site 
investigation report per s. NR 716.15. As the remedial activities proceed, you or your consultant 
should also provide a brief progress report at least every 90 days as required by s. NR 724.13(3), Wis. 
Adm. Code. Quarterly reports need only include one or two pages of text, plus any relevant maps and 
tables. Should conditions at your site warrant, we may require more frequent contacts. 

4. Sites where discharges to the. environment have been reported are entered into the Bureau for 
Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System ("BRRTS"), a version of which appears on the 
Department's Internet site. You may view the information related to your site at any time 
(http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/brrts) and use the feedback system to alert us to any errors in 
the data. 

If you want a formal response from the Department on a specific submittal, please be aware that a review 
fee is required in accordance with ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm'. Code. If a fee is not submitted with your 
reports, you should proceed under the advice of your consultant to complete the site investigation to 
maintain your compliance with the spills law and chs. NR 700 through NR 749. Do not delay the 
investigation of your site by waiting for a Department response. We have provided detailed technical 
guidance to environmental consultants. Your consultant is expected to know our technical procedures 
and administrative codes and should be able to answer your questions on meeting clean.up requirements. 

All correspondence regarding this site should be sent to: 

Victoria Stovall, Program Assistant 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 North Martin Luther King Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 



Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of plans and reports. To speed processing, 
correspondence should reference the BRRTS and FID numbers (if assigned) shown at the top of this 
letter. 

Additional Information for Site Owners: 
Information to help you select a consultant, and materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup 
process, and choosing a site cleanup method are enclosed. In addition, Fact Sheet 2, Voluntary Party 
Remediation and Exemption from Liability provides information on obtaining the protection of limited 
liability under s. 292.15, Stats. · 

Financial Assistance: 
Reimbursement from the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) may be available for some of 
the costs of cleaning up contamination from eligible petroleum storage tanks. Please refer to the enclosed 
information sheet entitled "lnfonnation about PECFA" for more. information on eligibility and 
regulations for this program. For more information on the PECFA program, please call the Department of 
Commerce at 608-266-2424 or visit their web site at: 
http://www.commerce.state.wi.us/COM/Com-Petroleum.html. Funding is also available for cleanup at 
some drycleaning sites. 

Call the DNR Victoria Stovall, Program Assistant at (414) 263-8688 for more information on eligibility 
or visit the RR web site. http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr. You may also contact this person for all 
other questions regarding this letter. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

V~c~o Y04Y-L)y° 
Victoria Stovall 
Program Assistant 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
Southeast Region 

Enclosures: 1. 
2 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

Selecting a consultant 
Fact Sheet 2, VPLE 
Env. Services Contractors List 
The Ins and Outs of the Fund 
Getting Your Money Back 
The Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Fund Program 
Chapter NR 169 Rule Revisions 
DERF Program Application 

c: Tom Sweet - Moraine Environmental 
WDNR SER Files 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Hazardous Substance Release Fax Notification 
(Non-Emergency Onl,Y) 

Fofm 4400-225 (11/02) Page I of 2 

Emergency Releases/ Spills must be reported via the 24-hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003 

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to the "Spills Law·', s. 292.11 Wis; 
Stats., Section NR 706 .05(1)(b), Wis . Adm_ Code, requires that hazardous substance disch.arges are to be reported by one of 
three methods: telephoning the Department (toll free Spill Hotline number above), telefa~ing a report to the Department or 
visiting a Department office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax, you should use this form to be sure that 
all necessary information is included. However use of this form is not mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Stats., the penalty for 
violating ch. 292 Wis. Stats., shall be no less than $1 O nor more lhan $5000 for each violation. !:ach day of continued violation is 
a separate offense, It is not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any 
purpose other than program administration. However, information submitted on this form may also be made available to 
requesters under Wisconsin's Open Records Law .(ss. 19.31 -19.39, Wis. Slats,), 
Confirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form, to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance 
Release Notification. 

I 
Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY. FAX it to the appropriate WDNR region (see next page) IMMEDIATELY upon 
discovery of a potential release from (check one): 
0 Underground Pe'troleum Storage Tank System 
D Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System . 
!'ii Dry Cleaner Facility (DERP eligibility based on: 0 Facility owner/operator~ Property owner of licensed facility) 
0 Other - Describe: . 

TO W0NR, ATTN: R & R Program Assistant (Area Code) FAX Number 
11, ~ It t' S-r--o ",. II v1'1 ::1., 3- l'lr3 

Name Firm 

I,_,._ s c.M C. C. r J,-c OC'-' I.:.. 4. (t' N ~ l t&.""---"..4,..( r., 

, •:• I t 

Date fAXed to WDNR 

S//o/or 
Mailing Address (Area Code) Phone Number 

~, 2. 377- 90,0 . 
' . • ~.I :'• " ' 

Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name· of site/business, not responsible party name, unless a 

residence/ vacant property OL T.., ,... -e.. G ,.,., .f .J. -, X ... '- -f If') ~4[p O 4 2 'f 40 
Location: Include street address, not PO Box. If no street address, describe as precisely as possible, 
e.g., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 on E side of CTH 60 . 

l~~'t 1/-,... ~ua,s,c, 

Municipality (City, Village, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located, not mailing address/city 

G ,..,.. ~"-~ (.u:C :r'3 •~ 'f 
County: Legal Description: 
07,~~ /J w 1/4, P( 1/4, Section ~'{ , Tn_~_. Range_~ __ @:x W: ____ _ 

:•'~a:•,~?S:~~iB ''.s'ptfr1s,~re~·:F.i.~iti{J;RRltarli'118.'r-iRie;~ .. eprssenta.t1~~;,::r;· 1.::;; :~, ( . ,.-::s-.:,. ,::/,:' ., -·: :-: .· ,..,. . ·. ; :. ·. 
Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all. Attach 
additional pages as necessary 

[3,1,, -.. ~o(s s.;Jc.-.sl-,.'=Ver 
Reported in compliance with s. 292. 11 (2), Wis. Stats., by a local government exempt from liability under 
s-292. 11 (9)(e), Wis. Stats. For more information see http://www.dnr,state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/liability/muni 1.html 

Contact Person Name (if dlfferent) 

S A'"4.L. 
Mailing Address 

, ,~ · l-l ,·,4 I,._~ u,~ o, .. ;~ 

Phone Number 
.:2cz .. ;13fl- /S'lz_ 

State 

UJ:C 
ZIP Code 

S"3o,r 

(continued 



08-15-'05 16:C: 

Stats of Wisconsin 
0epa11ment of Natural 

:.•4,?\"1:,j'-iaiardoti·$·s( 
Identify l'\a?ardous SL 

□Ammonia 
□Arsenic 
OJChlorinated : 
□chromium 
□cyanide 
□Diesel 
0Fertlllter 
QFuelOil 
OGasoline•le~ J 

□Gasoline-le~.·. 
0Gasoline-Unh . 
□Herbicide 
OJ:tidraullo Oil . 

Impacts to the environ 

_ Air Contami: , 
co-contamir 
Concrete/As> 
Contained/R·. 
Contaminatic: 
Contaminate! 
Contaminate·} 
Contaminatic · 

Col'\taminatlon was disc:: 
□Tank closure assessme · 
Dal~ 
Lab results: 

0 Lab results will: 
jj Lab result!', arc_: 

Additional Comments: In: 
hazardous substances tl .. 

...., 0 J2. - "-.,.j ,\ 

C \...e. c. U J Q of,)~, 

FAX numbers to report n: 

ortheast Region (920-4:) 
Brown, Calumet, De: 
Manitowoc, Marinetu 
Counties 

orthern Region (715-365• 
Ashland, Barron, Ba, 
Sawyer, Taylor, Vila., 

uth Central Region (60e, 
Columbia, Dane, Oo:; 
Sauk Counties 

theast Region (414-263 
Kenosha, Milwaukee, 

t Central Region (115-E 
Adams, Buffalo, Chip;. 
Pierce, Portage, St. C .-

FROt1-Moraine Envir. 1-262-377-9770 T-731 P003/016 

lesour~s 
Hazardous Substance Rele~se Fax i'J~fi 

(Non-Emergen£ 
Form 4400-225 (1110 2) Psg 

&~talfce;impact)nto·rmation•··•:, .,,,. ·>>\ ·.: :·~: ·. · . · ·. 
1stance discharged (check all that apply}: 

olvents 

IUnl;nown 
~d 
:1ded 

□Hydrocarbon-Unknown Type 
□Kerosene 
□Leachate 
□Lead 
OMTBE-Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
□Mercury 
□Metals (specify): __ _ 
□Milk 
OOil & Grease 
□Other (specify): __ _ 
0PAH's 
□Paint (oil based) 
OPaim (!arex) 

:' '' ... , 

□PCB's 
□Petroleum-Unknown Type 
0PERC 
□Pesticides 
ORCRA Hazardous Waste 
0SVOC (Semi-volatile Organic Compound) 
□Stoddard Solvents 
□Transformer Fluid 
□Unknown 
ovoc·s 
□Waste Oil 

1ent (enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply) 

ation 
1lion 
:liall 
,-;overed 
:. Within 1 Meter of Bedrock 
Private Well 
Public Well 

r in Fractured Bedrock 

wered as a result of: 
it llQSite assesient 

Dale '2/ll 0$" 

_ Contamination in Row of Way 
_ Direct Contact 
_ Expanding Plume 
_ Fire Explosion Threat 

Free Product 
:f: Groundwater Contamination 
_ Off~Site Contamination 
_ Other 

Other - Describe: 
Date 

_ Sanitary Sewer Contamination 
X Soll Contarnlnatlon. 
_ ·storm Sewer Contamination 
_ Surface Water Contamination 
_ Wlthin 100 ft of Private Well 
--Within 1000 ft of Public Well 

le faxed upon receipt ,. 
~ttached 
~lude a brief description of immediate actions taken fo halt the release and contain or cleanup 
at have been discharged. · 

r-1 A- t.. 4-..._, . ~ c.c.cssA,,.,.,. ~ B e::R rcH~ V ~ /. 
.f. 14# ., .f .& .,.. -7'"' "'t. ''--,. ~ I I k e 1--r_ I.e.. i..J. 
:in-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows: 

2-5859); Attention• RR Program Assistant: 
lr, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun- see South Centtal Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, 
r:, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago 

&932); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
i'ield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Uncoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rus~. 
•. Washburn Counties 

,275-3338); Attention • RR Program Assistant: 
ge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green. Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland, Rock, 

-8483); Attention • RR Program Assistant: 
Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, W~ukasha Counties 

39·6076); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
ewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, Lacrosse. Marathon. Monroe, Pe 
aix, Trempealeau. Vernon, Wead Counties 



Data Package 0?tions - {please circle if requested 
Sample Results Only (oo QC) 
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08-15-'05 16:08 FROM-Moraine Envir. 

ae Analyticat" 
I , 

( 

' 

1-262-377-9770 T-731 P005/016 F-578 

1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

920-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827 

Analytical Report Number: 861659 
Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 

Project Name: ON TYME CLEANERS 

Project Number: 3008 

Lab Sample Collection 
Number Field ID Matrix Date 

861659-001 G1 4-5 SOIL 07/18/05 

861659-002 G24•7 SOIL 07/18/05 

861659-003 G34-6 SOIL 07/18/05 

861659-004 MEOHBLANK METH 07/18/05 

Lab Contact: Laurie Woelfel 

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and 
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final 
report i5 authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This rr;:port shall not be reproduced, except In 
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytic.ii Services, Inc. The s.imple results relate only to the anatytes of Interest tested. 

Approval Signature Date 



08-15-'05 16:08 FROM-Moraine Envir. 1-262-377-9770 T-731 P006/016 F-578 

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/1 B/05 

Project Number ; 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID : G1 4-5 Lab Sample Number; 861659-001 

INORGANICS 

Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Percent Solids 88.0 % 07/21/05 SM M2540G SM M2540G 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOD LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetraehloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg om.2105 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50306 SW8468260B 

1.1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

1, 1-Dichloroeth:me < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB46 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

1.1-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWS48 50308 SW846 82606 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8280B 
1,2.4•Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWS46 50308 SW8468260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

.1,2-Dibrotno-3-chloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dibromoelhane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SWB46 82606 · 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50309 SW8488260B 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/'Z2/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWS46 50306 SW846 8260B 

2,2-Dichloropropane .;: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SWB46 8260B 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

BromobM2Gns < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Bromochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg · 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

Bromodichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Bromoform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Bromomelhane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Chlorodibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SWB46 8260B 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB465030B SW846 8260B 

Chloroform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

cis-1,2-Dlchloroethene <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 0'7/22/05 SW846 5030B SWB46 8260B 

Dibromomethane < 25 25 60 so ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB465030B SW8468260B 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50309 SW846 8260B 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

Ethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

lsopropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



08-15-'05 16:09 FROM-Moraine Envir. 1-262-377-9770 T-731 P007/016 F-578 

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 
1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date: 07/18/05 

Project Number : 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID; (31 4-5 Lab Sample Number: 861659-0D1 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Methylene Chloride <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Naphthalene <: 25 25 60 50 u911<9 07/22105 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

N-Bulylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

n-P ropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

p-lsopropylloluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82609 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SWB46 8260B 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

lert-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Tetrachloroethene t) 28 68 50 ug/l<g 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Toluene <: 5 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SWB46 82608 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

T rich loroelhene <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82606 

Xylene, o < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Xylenes, m + p <: 50 50 120 50 ugn<g 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW84650308 SWS46 82608 

Toluene-dB 119 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846503DB SW846 82608 

Oibromofluoromethane 97 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

All soil results are reported on a dty weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



08-15-'05 16:09 FROM-Moraine Envir. 1-262-377-9770 T-731 P008/016 F-578 

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date: 07/18/05 

Project Number ; 3008 Report Date ; 07/25/05 

Field ID: G2 4-7 Lab Sample Number: 861659•002 

INORGANICS 

Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Percent Solids 94.5 % 07/21/05 SM M2540G SM M2540G 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyto Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Dato PmpMethod Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1.1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB4650308 SW8468260B 

1, 1-Dichloroelhane <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB46 50308 SW846 82609 

1, 1-Oichloroethene <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1.1-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB465030B SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1.2.4•Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <; 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82609 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ugtKg 07/22/05 SWB465030B SW846 82608 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82609 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

2,2-Dichloropropane -::: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

2-Chlorotoluena <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Benzene -::: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Bromobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50309 SW846 8260B 

Bromochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82606 

Bromodichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Bromoform <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Bromomelhane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Carbon Tetrachloride -::: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Chlorodibromomethane -::: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW8468260B 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Chloroform <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW8468260B 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50309 SW8468260B 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

cis•1,3•Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

Dibromomethane <: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22105 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Dichlorodifluoromelhane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Ethylbenz:ene < 25 25 60 50 ugtKg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82609 

Hexachlorobutadiena < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

lsopropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



08-15-'05 16:09 FROM-Moraine Envir. 1-262-377-9770 T-731 P009/016 F-578 

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 
1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client : MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL. INC Matrh< Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number: 3006 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID : G2 4-7 Lab Sample Number: 861659-002 

VOLATILES Prep D.ite: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOO EOL Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Methylene Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 6260B 

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Naphthalene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

N-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB465030B SW846 8260B 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82609 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

tert-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Telrachloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Toluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 1.191Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ~ 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Trichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 50 v9/K9 07/22/05 SW8465030B SWB46 82608 

Xylene, o < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Xylenes. m + p < 50 50 120 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 50 %Reco11 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 104 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Oibromofluoromethane 88 so %Recov 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



08-15-'05 16:09 FROM-Moraine Envir. 1-262-377-9770 T-731 P010/016 F-578 

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 
1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type ; SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number : 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Fiold ID: G3 4-6 Lab Sample Number: 861659-003 

INORGANIC$ 
Test Result LOO LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Percent Solids 89.5 % 07/21/0S SM M2540G SMM2540G 

VOLATILES Prep Date; 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOO LOQ EQL Dil, Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ugll(g 07122/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

1, 1.2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07122105 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ugtKg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SWB46 8260B 

1.1-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50309 S\IVB46 8260B 

1.1 ~Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane .: 25 25 60 so ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2,4-Trlmethylbenl!ene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane .: 25 25 60 so ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dibromoethane " 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 so ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

1.2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 so ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260!:I 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SWB46 8260B 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene " 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 1,191Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW8468260B 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

Bromobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07122/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82609 

Bromochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07122105 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Bromodichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Bromoform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB46 5030B SW846 82608 

Bromomethane < 25 25 60 50 u9/K9 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25 60 50 1,19/1<9 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Chlorodibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 S\IV846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB46 5030B SW8468260B 

Chloroform < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50306 SW846 8260B 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

cis-1,2-Dichloroelhene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropsne < 25 25 60 so ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

Dibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW84682608 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Elhylbenzene .:: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 :!i030B S\IV846 8260B 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

lsopropylbenzene ..: 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 



08-15-'05 16:09 FROM-Moraine Envir. 1-262-377-9770 T-731 P011/016 F-578 

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 
1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920.469-2436 

Client : MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : SOIL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Dale ; 07/18/05 

Project Number; 3008 Report Date : 07/25/05 

Field ID : G3 4-6 Lab Sample Number: 861659-003 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

Methylene Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

Methyl-tert~butyl-elher < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 071').2/05 SW848 50308 SW846 8260B 

Naphthalene 31 28 67 50 ug/Kg a 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

N-8utylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 01/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWB465030B SWB46 8260B 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

tert-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60. 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SWS4850308 SW848 82808 

Telrachloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

Toluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82606 

trans-1.3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Trichloroelhene < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Xylene, o < 25 25 60 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Xylenes, m + p < 50 50 120 50 ug/Kg 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 62608 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

Toluene-dB 110 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SWB465030B SW846 82608 

Dibromofluoromelhane 82 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. 
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Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436 

Client: MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC Matrix Type : METHANOL 

Project Name : ON TYME CLEANERS Collection Date: 07/18/05 

Project Number ; 3008 Report Data : 07/25/05 

Field ID : MEOH BLANK Lab Sample Number; 861659-004 

VOLATILES Prep Oate; 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil, Units Code Anl Dale Prep Method Anl Method 

1, 1, 1,2• Telrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 6260B 

1, 1,2.2-Telrachloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1, 1-Diehloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

1, 1-Dichloroelhene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 01122105 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

1, 1-0!ehloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

1,2,4-Trichlorobem::ene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

1,2-0ibromoethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

1,2•Dichlorobenzene <- 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

1,3,5-Trimelhylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 6260B 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW84682608 

· 1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 8260B 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 8260B 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Bromobenzene o:: 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22105 SWB46 5030B SW84682608 

Bromochloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW84682608 

Bromodichloromelhane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 · SW8468260B 

Bromoform o:: 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

Bromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SWB46 8260B 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW8468260B 

Chlorobenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

Chlorodibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

Chloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82600 

Chloroform < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

Chloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

cis-1,2-Dichloroelhene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 01/22/05 SWS46 5030B SWS46 8260B 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Oibromomethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Dich I orodifl uoromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/l 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

Diisopropyl Ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 

Ethylbenzene 0:: 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SWS46 50306 SW8468260B 

Fluorotrichloromethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW846 82608 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82600 

lsopropylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW84650308 SW846 82608 

Methylene Chloride < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 50308 SW8468260B 

Methyl-le rt-butyl-ether < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SWS46 50306 SW8468260B 

Naphthalene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 82608 

N-Butylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW8468260B 
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Pace Analytical 
Servicesi Inc. 

Analytical Report Number: 861659 1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 
920-469-2436 

Client ; MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL. INC Matrix Type ; METHANOL 

Project Name : ON lYME CLEANERS Collection Date : 07/18/05 

Project Number : 3008 Report Date; 07/25/05 

Field ID ; MEOH BLANK Lab Sample Number: 861659-004 

VOLATILES Prep Date: 07/22/05 

Analyte Result LOD LOO E0L Oil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 25 60 . 50 ug/L 07122/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

sec-Butyl benzene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Styrene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 82608 

tert-Butylbenzene -.: 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8485030B SW8468260B 

Tetrachloroelhene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Toluene -.: 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

trans-1,2-Diehloroethene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

lrans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Trichloroethane < 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 25 60 so ug/L 07/22/05 SWB465030B SW846 8260B 

Xylene, o <: 25 25 60 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

Xylenes, m + p < 50 50 120 50 ug/L 07/22/05 SW846 5030B SW846 8260B 

4-Bromofluorobem:ene 99 50 %Recov 07122/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Toluene-dB 97 50 %Recov 07/22/05 SW8465030B SW846 8260B 

Dibromofluoromethane 83 50 %Recov 07/22105 SW846 50308 SWB46 8260B 
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Qualifier Codes 
Flag Applies To 
A Inorganic 

B 

B 

C 

D 

E 

E 

F 

F 
G 

H 

HF 

J 

K 

K 
L 

M 

N 
0 

p 

Q 

s 

u 
V 

w 
X 
z 
& 

< 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Inorganic 

Organic 

All 

All 

Inorganic 

Organic 

Inorganic 

Organic 

All 

All 

Inorganic 

All 

Inorganic 

Organic 

All 

Organic 

All 

Organic 

Organic 

All 

Organic 

All 

All 

All 

All 

Organics 

All 

All 

All 

Inorganic 

Inorganic 

Inorganic 

Inorganic 

Inorganic 

Inorganic 

Inorganic 

Explanation 
Analyte is detected in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated 10 the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally, 
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and 
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis. 

The analyte has been detected between the method detection limit and the reporting limit. 

Analyte is present in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally, 
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and 
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis. 

Elevated detection limit. 

Analyte value from diluted analysis or surrogate result not applicable due to sample dilution. 

E:stimated concentration due lo matrix interferences. During the metals analysis the serial dilution failed to meet the established 
control limits of 0-10%. The sample concentration is greater than 50 times the IDL for analysis done on the ICP or 100 times lhe 
IDL for analysis done on the ICP-MS. The result was flagged with the E qualifier to indicate that a physical interference was 
observed. 

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range, 

Due to potential interferences for this analysis by Inductively Coupled Plasma techniques (SW-846 Method 6010), this analyte has 
been confirmed by and reported from an alternate method. 

Surrogate results outside control criteria. 

The result is estimated because the concentration is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration utilized in the initial 
calibration. The method detection limit is less than the reporting limit specified for this project. 

Preservation, extraction or analysis performed past holding lime. 

This test is considered a field parameter. and the recommended holding time is 15 minutes from collection. The analysis was 
performed in the laboratory beyond the recommended holding time. 

Concentration detected equal to or greater than the method detection limit but less than the reporting limit. 

Sample received unpreserved. Sample was either preserved at the time of receipt or at the time of sample preparation. 

Detection limit may be elevated due to the presence of an unrequested analyte. 

Elevated detection limit due to low sample volume. 

Sample pH was greater than 2 

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits. 

Sample received oveiweight, 

The relative percent difference between the two columns for detected concentrations was greater than 40%. 

The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantilation (LOO). The results are qualified due 
to the uncertainly of analyte concentrations within this range. 

The relative percent difference between quantitation and confirmation columns ell'.caeds internal quality control criteria. Because 
the result is unconfirmed, it has been reported as a non-detect with an elevated detection limit. 

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 

Sample received with headspace. 

A second aliquot of sample was analyzed from a container with headspace, 

See Sample Narrative, 

This compound was separated but it did not meet the resolution criteria as set forth in SW846. 

Laboratory Control Spike recovery not within control limits. 

Precision not within control limits. 

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses passed QC based on precision criteria. 

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte: analyses failed QC based on precision criteria. 

BOD result is estimated due to the BOD blank exceeding the allowable oxygen depletion. 

BOD duplicate precision not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical lo reanalyi:e and 
try to correct the deficiency, 

BOD result is estimated due to insufficient oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to 
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency. 

BOD laboratory control sample not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding lime for this test, ii is not practical to reanalyze 
and try to correct the deficiency. 

BOD result is estimated due to complete oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding lime for this test, it is not practical to 
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency. 
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Pace Analytical 
Services, Inc. 

Test Group Name 

Pf.RCENT SOLIDS 

VOLATILES 

Code Facility 

B Green Bay Lab (Bellevue St) 

G Green Bay Lab (Industrial Dr) 

Analysis Summary by Laboratory 

g: m 
~ 

0, ... ~ ~ 
Ol Ol O> C, 
U'I U'I Ul Ul 
(0 (D (0 <p 
b 6 8 0 
0 0 2 ... "' (,> 

B B B 

G G G G 

Address 

1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

1795 Industrial Drive 
Green Bay, WI 54302 

WI Certification 

405132750 / DA TCP: 105-444 

405132750 

T-731 P015/016 F-578 

1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Bay, WI 54302 
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~Analytil2{ 

t 

Sample on 1t1on pon ece1pt 1'b1 
Project# 301662 

courier: D Fed Ex D UPS D USPS O Client ~Commercial D Pace Other __ _ 

custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: D yes ~ no Seals intact: D yes O no 

Packing Material: D aubble Wrap ~Bubble Bags O None Oother ___ _ 

Thermometer Used._Q..LL._...)'----A;_.____,.__~--- Type of Ice: Wet..,> Blue None O Samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature %:J:: Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No Date and Initials of p~on ex9g 
Temp should be above freezing to s·c Comments: 

contents; -:z/&~-1 

Chain of Custody Present: "1lYes □No ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: .~as □No ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: QYes 0No □NIA J. 

Sampler Name & Signature on C0C: ~Yes □No ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ~Yes □No □NIA 5. 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): □Yes □No ~NIA 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: □Yes □No ~/A 7. 

Sufficient Volume: 'jZlyes □No ON/A 8. 

Correct Containers Used: J'!Yes □No ON/A 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: ~es □No ON/A 

Containers Intact: l;i{Yes □No □NIA 10. 

• Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests □Yes □No ~IA 11. 

' Sample labels match COC: ~es □No ON/A 12. 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: s 
. All containers needing preservation have been checked. 

□Ye$ □No ~N/A 13. 

: All containers needing preservation are found to be in 
\JYes 0No ~ . compllanca with EPA recommendation. 

\ -: e,cceplions: VOA, coliform, TOC. O&G, WI-DRO (water) □Yes □No Initial when completed 

, Samples checked for dechlorination: □Yes □No ~IA J4. 

· Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm); □Yes □No ~A 15. 

· Trip Blank Present: □Yes □No ~NIA ~ 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 0Yes □No ON/A 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): 

Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? y / N 

Person Contacted: Dateffime: --------------
Comments/ Resolution: ----------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: '11,.&f () l 
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DE;HNR 
Certification Office ( i.e out of hold. incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers) 

ALLC003rev.2, 10June2005 




